



Bid Tabulation

City of Upper Sandusky
2026 Street Maintenance Program
June 23, 2026

Kokosing Construction
Company, Inc.
Mansfield, OH

M&B Asphalt Co., Inc.
Tiffin, OH

The Shelly Company
Findlay, OH

REF.	ITEM	UNIT OF	APPROX.	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL
NO.	NO. DESCRIPTION	MEASURE	QTY.	COST	COST	COST	COST	COST	COST	COST	COST
COMMERCE WAY (TARHE TRAIL TO INDIAN MILL DRIVE)											
1	253 FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR, AS PER PLAN	S.Y.	435	\$200.00	\$87,000.00	\$65.00	\$28,275.00	\$102.00	\$44,370.00	\$113.00	\$49,155.00
2	407 NON-TRACKING TACK COAT	GAL.	1300	\$4.00	\$5,200.00	\$2.75	\$3,575.00	\$2.60	\$3,380.00	\$2.50	\$3,250.00
3	441 ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (449), PG 70-22M	C.Y.	300	\$275.00	\$82,500.00	\$265.00	\$79,500.00	\$240.00	\$72,000.00	\$261.00	\$78,300.00
4	441 ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 2, (449)	C.Y.	420	\$250.00	\$105,000.00	\$205.00	\$86,100.00	\$195.00	\$81,900.00	\$221.00	\$92,820.00
5	611 CATCH BASIN ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	10	\$1,250.00	\$12,500.00	\$900.00	\$9,000.00	\$975.00	\$9,750.00	\$1,700.00	\$17,000.00
6	614 MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	LUMP	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,700.00	\$6,700.00	\$5,300.00	\$5,300.00	\$33,000.00	\$33,000.00
7	644 CROSSWALK LINE, 12"	FT.	360	\$8.00	\$2,880.00	\$7.00	\$2,520.00	\$7.00	\$2,520.00	\$7.00	\$2,520.00
8	644 STOP LINE	FT.	24	\$10.00	\$240.00	\$10.00	\$240.00	\$10.00	\$240.00	\$10.00	\$240.00
BASE BID TOTAL					\$300,320.00		\$215,910.00		\$219,460.00		\$276,285.00
ALTERNATE BID #1: INDUSTRIAL ROAD (N WARPOLE STREET TO EAST DEAD END)											
9	253 FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR, AS PER PLAN	S.Y.	285	\$200.00	\$57,000.00	\$85.00	\$24,225.00	\$105.00	\$29,925.00	\$132.00	\$37,620.00
10	254 PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE, 1-1/2" ±	S.Y.	5625	\$4.00	\$22,500.00	\$2.25	\$12,656.25	\$2.10	\$11,812.50	\$2.00	\$11,250.00
11	254 PATCHING PLANED SURFACE	S.Y.	170	\$6.00	\$1,020.00	\$5.00	\$850.00	\$6.00	\$1,020.00	\$14.00	\$2,380.00
12	407 NON-TRACKING TACK COAT	GAL.	510	\$4.00	\$2,040.00	\$2.75	\$1,402.50	\$2.60	\$1,326.00	\$2.50	\$1,275.00
13	441 ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (449), PG 70-22M	C.Y.	235	\$275.00	\$64,625.00	\$330.00	\$77,550.00	\$245.00	\$57,575.00	\$253.00	\$59,455.00
14	611 MANHOLE ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	7	\$1,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$800.00	\$5,600.00	\$900.00	\$6,300.00	\$1,100.00	\$7,700.00
15	611 CATCH BASIN ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	4	\$1,250.00	\$5,000.00	\$900.00	\$3,600.00	\$975.00	\$3,900.00	\$1,700.00	\$6,800.00
16	614 MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	LUMP	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$8,400.00	\$8,400.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$33,000.00	\$33,000.00
17	632 DETECTOR LOOP, AS PER PLAN	EACH	2	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$4,600.00	\$2,800.00	\$5,600.00	\$2,300.00	\$4,600.00
18	638 VALVE BOX ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$750.00	\$750.00
19	644 LANE ARROW	EACH	8	\$175.00	\$1,400.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00
20	644 STOP LINE	FT.	36	\$10.00	\$360.00	\$10.00	\$360.00	\$10.00	\$360.00	\$10.00	\$360.00
21	644 CHANNELIZING LINE, 8"	FT.	230	\$4.00	\$920.00	\$3.00	\$690.00	\$3.00	\$690.00	\$3.00	\$690.00
22	644 CENTER LINE	MILE	0.05	\$15,000.00	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$375.00	\$8,000.00	\$400.00	\$7,500.00	\$375.00
ALTERNATE BID #1 TOTAL					\$177,115.00		\$142,258.75		\$123,808.50		\$167,455.00
ALTERNATE BID #2: BOB EVANS DRIVE (E WYANDOT AVENUE TO ROYALTON INN & SUITES)											
23	253 FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR, AS PER PLAN	S.Y.	125	\$200.00	\$25,000.00	\$60.00	\$7,500.00	\$120.00	\$15,000.00	\$191.00	\$23,875.00
24	254 PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE, 1-1/2" ±	S.Y.	2430	\$4.00	\$9,720.00	\$3.00	\$7,290.00	\$2.30	\$5,589.00	\$4.50	\$10,935.00
25	254 PATCHING PLANED SURFACE	S.Y.	75	\$6.00	\$450.00	\$5.00	\$375.00	\$6.00	\$450.00	\$24.00	\$1,800.00
26	407 NON-TRACKING TACK COAT	GAL.	220	\$4.00	\$880.00	\$2.75	\$605.00	\$2.60	\$572.00	\$2.50	\$550.00
27	441 ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (449), PG 70-22M	C.Y.	105	\$275.00	\$28,875.00	\$365.00	\$38,325.00	\$250.00	\$26,250.00	\$310.00	\$32,550.00
28	611 MANHOLE ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	2	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00
29	611 CATCH BASIN ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	1	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$975.00	\$975.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00
30	614 MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	LUMP	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00
31	644 STOP LINE	FT.	20	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$200.00
ALTERNATE BID #2 TOTAL					\$71,875.00		\$60,295.00		\$51,836.00		\$94,810.00
ALTERNATE BID #3: KILBOURNE STREET (TARHE TRAIL TO BROADVIEW STREET)											
32	253 FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR, AS PER PLAN	S.Y.	130	\$200.00	\$26,000.00	\$85.00	\$11,050.00	\$120.00	\$15,600.00	\$179.00	\$23,270.00
33	254 PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE, 1-1/2" ±	S.Y.	2580	\$4.00	\$10,320.00	\$3.00	\$7,740.00	\$2.30	\$5,934.00	\$4.00	\$10,320.00
34	254 PATCHING PLANED SURFACE	S.Y.	80	\$6.00	\$480.00	\$5.00	\$400.00	\$6.00	\$480.00	\$24.00	\$1,920.00
35	407 NON-TRACKING TACK COAT	GAL.	235	\$4.00	\$940.00	\$2.75	\$646.25	\$2.60	\$611.00	\$2.50	\$587.50
36	441 ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (449), PG 70-22M	C.Y.	110	\$275.00	\$30,250.00	\$330.00	\$36,300.00	\$250.00	\$27,500.00	\$303.50	\$33,385.00
37	611 MANHOLE ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00
38	611 CATCH BASIN ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	1	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$975.00	\$975.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00
39	638 VALVE BOX ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	2	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00
40	614 MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	LUMP	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,720.00	\$3,720.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00
41	644 STOP LINE	FT.	20	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$200.00
ALTERNATE BID #3 TOTAL					\$74,940.00		\$63,256.25		\$53,600.00		\$94,982.50
BASE + ALTERNATES					\$624,250.00		\$481,720.00		\$448,704.50		\$633,532.50